12/4/23 lst

ORDINANCE NO. 190-23

BY: **DEBORAH LIME**

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE TO GRANT PARMA HEIGHTS A TRAFFIC CONTROL EASEMENT ON STUMPH ROAD FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A SCHOOL ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, The City of Parma Heights is operating a school zone speed camera on a city of Parma school zone traffic light mast arm assembly on Stumph Road at Summit Academy; and

WHEREAS, The City of Parma desires to transfer the responsibility for the operation and maintenance of said traffic control device to Parma Heights.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARMA, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That the proposed easement granted to the city of Parma Heights, Ohio, by the city of Parma, Ohio as specified on the easement agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A", (with the map and legal description included in the easement agreement), in substantially similar form, and incorporated herein as though fully rewritten, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

Section 3. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare of the City of Parma, and for the further reason that this measure is necessary in order to allow Parma Heights to ensure that the speed camera operation is in sync with the school zone traffic control device timing and to release the City of Parma from maintenance responsibility, and this Ordinance shall become immediately effective upon receiving the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council and approval of the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
CLERK OF COUNCIL	
FILED WITH THE MAYOR:	
	MAYOR, CITY OF PARMA, OHIO